SUBCHAPTER 43F - CHILDREN'S SPECIAL HEALTH SERVICES:
CHILDREN AND YOUTH SECTION
SECTION .0100 - GENERAL PROVISIONS
10A NCAC 43F .0101 PURPOSE
10A NCAC 43F .0102 DEFINITIONS
History Note: Authority G.S. 130A-124;
Eff. February 1, 1976;
Readopted Eff. December 5, 1977;

Amended Eff. January 4, 1993; June 1, 1990; July 1, 1986; July 1, 1981; July 1, 1980;
Repealed Eff. July 1, 2014.
10A NCAC 43F .0803 RESERVED FOR FUTURE CODIFICATION
10A NCAC 43F .0804 APPLICATION FOR COVERAGE AFTER ADOPTION
History Note: Authority G.S. 130A-124;
Eff. February 1, 1976;
Readopted Eff. December 5, 1977;
Amended Eff. January 4, 1993; July 1, 1986; July 1, 1980;
Repealed Eff. July 1, 2014.
SECTION .0900 - AGREEMENTS WITH OTHER AGENCIES
10A NCAC 43F .0901 AGREEMENT WITH VOCATIONAL REHABILITATION
History Note: Authority G.S. 130A-124;
Eff. February 1, 1976;
Readopted Eff. December 5, 1977;
Amended Eff. July 1, 1986; July 1, 1980;
Repealed Eff. July 1, 2014.
SECTION .1000 - CHILDREN'S SPECIAL HEALTH CONTRACT FUNDS
10A NCAC 43F .1001 OUTPATIENT CLINIC SERVICES
10A NCAC 43F .1002 DEFINITIONS
10A NCAC 43F .1003 PROVIDER ELIGIBILITY
10A NCAC 43F .1004 CLIENT ELIGIBILITY
10A NCAC 43F .1005 SCOPE OF SERVICES
10A NCAC 43F .1006 ALLOCATION OF FUNDS: CONTRACT
10A NCAC 43F .1007 REPORTING REQUIREMENTS
10A NCAC 43F .1008 CLIENT AND THIRD PAR TY FEES
10A NCAC 43F .1009 APPLICATION FOR FUNDS
10A NCAC 43F .1010 BUDGETING OF GRANT FUNDS
10A NCAC 43F .1011 ANNUAL PLAN
10A NCAC 43F .1012 RENEWAL OF GRANT FUNDS
History Note: Authority G.S. 130A-124;
Eff. April 1, 1985;
Amended Eff. September 1, 1990; November 1, 1988; August 1, 1988; July 1, 1986;
Repealed Eff. July 1, 2014.
SECTION .1100 - NORTH CAROLINA HEMOPHILIA ASSISTANCE PLAN
10A NCAC 43F .1101 GENERAL
10A NCAC 43F .1102 ALLOCATION OF FUNDS
10A NCAC 43F .1103 ELIGIBILITY
10A NCAC 43F .1104 PAYMENT LIMITATIONS
10A NCAC 43F .1105 SERVICES
History Note: Authority G.S. 130A-124;
Eff. January 1, 1982;
Temporary Rule Eff. August 15, 1982, for a Period of 120 Days to Expire on December 12, 1982;
Amended Eff. January 1, 1996; June 1, 1990; July 1, 1986; July 1, 1983;
Expired Eff. November 1, 2017 pursuant to G.S. 150B-21.3A.
SECTION .1200 - NEWBORN SCREENING PROGRAM
10A NCAC 43F .1201 GENERAL
The hearing screening component of the Department of Health and Human Services' Newborn Screening Program is
administered by the central office staff for Children's Special Health Services. The genetic screening component of the
Department's Newborn Screening Program is found in 10A NCAC 43H .0314.
History Note: Authority G.S. 130A-125;
Temporary Adoption Eff. October 1, 1999;
Eff. August 1, 2000;
Pursuant to G.S. 150B-21.3A, rule is necessary without substantive public interest Eff. October 3,
2017.
10A NCAC 43F .1202 DEFINITIONS
As used in this Section:
(1) "CSHS" means the Children's Special Health Services Program central office staff;
(2) "Neonate" means any term infant less than one month of age or any preterm infant less than one month
corrected age; and
(3) "Person" means any natural person, partnership, corporation, unit of government of this State, and any
unincorporated organizations.
History Note: Authority G.S. 130A-125;
Temporary Adoption Eff. October 1, 1999;
Eff. August 1, 2000;
Pursuant to G.S. 150B-21.3A, rule is necessary without substantive public interest Eff. October 3,
2017.
10A NCAC 43F .1203 SCREENING REQUIREMENTS